

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 26, 2013**

**No. 12-1380**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WILLIAM NEWLAND; PAUL NEWLAND; JAMES NEWLAND;  
CHRISTINE KETTERHAGEN; ANDREW NEWLAND; and  
HERCULES INDUSTRIES, INC., a Colorado Corporation,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Judge John L. Kane, Jr.  
No. 1:12-cv-01123

---

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN, ESQ.  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
801 G Street NW, Ste. 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

**Attorneys for Appellees**

MICHAEL J. NORTON, ESQ.  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste. 100  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(480) 388-8163

**(Attorneys list continued next page)**

DAVID A. CORTMAN, ESQ.  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

STEVEN H. ADEN, ESQ.  
GREGORY S. BAYLOR, ESQ.  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
801 G Street NW, Ste. 509  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690

KEVIN H. THERIOT, ESQ.  
ERIC W. STANLEY, ESQ.  
Alliance Defending Freedom  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, KS 66224  
(913) 685-8000

**Attorneys for Appellees**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> Requires that the Preliminary Injunction Be Affirmed .....	3
A. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> demonstrates that Hercules is exercising religion.....	4
B. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> holds that the Mandate is a substantial burden .....	5
C. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> holds that the Mandate fails under strict scrutiny .....	6
D. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> resolves any questions about the injunction standard .....	8
E. The government waived its challenge of other injunction factors.....	8
II. Hercules' Claims Are Not Undermined by the Delay in Employer Reporting Requirements.....	10
Conclusion .....	14
Certifications.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Awad v. Ziriaux*,  
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 6

*Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.*,  
108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 1, 9

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. July 26, 2013) ..... 4

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 6

*Hobby Lobby, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
2013 WL 3216103 (10th Cir. July 18, 2013) .....*passim*

*Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew*,  
2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013) ..... 12

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 12

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
1:12-cv-01123-JLK (D. Colo.) ..... 5, 11

*Newland v. Sebelius*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) ..... 1, 5, 9–10

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 8

*Thomas More Law Center v. Obama*,  
651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*United States v. Spedalieri*,  
910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990) ..... 1, 4

*United States v. Taylor*,  
828 F.2d 630 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 4

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 12

*Statutes*

26 U.S.C. § 4980D ..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H ..... 3, 10–11

29 U.S.C. § 1132 ..... 11

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 ..... 11

10th Cir. R. 27.2 ..... 3

*Other Authorities*

Sarah Kliff, “Obamacare mandate delay costs \$12 billion, cuts insurance coverage,” *Wash. Post*, July 30, 2013 ..... 13
